& ENTERPRISE SERVICES

‘ ’MES Statewide Contract
‘\4 OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT Addendum

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: 0195
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 0-4983

Contract Title: Road Maintenance Equipment
Contract Issuance Date: 11/01/2017

Contract Supplier: See Below
Addendum # 8
Addendum Date: 01/07/2020

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley

Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gov

Addendum Information:

G.W. Van Keppel Co. has provided model number revisions for Attachment M — Pavers and for Attachment N — Reclaimers.

Please reference the new model numbers for these products.

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 06/2016 PAGE 1 0OF 1


mailto:Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gov

ATTACHMENT M

PAVER
Type of Equipment Brand Name Mode! Price Book/Catalog Date of Percentage off
Manufacturer's Current Published discount %
Retail Price List
| Paver Volvo PF4410 January 2020 40
| Paver Volvo PF7110 January 2020 40
Paver Valvo PF7170 January 2020 40
Paver Volvo PF2181 January 2020 40
Paver Bomag/Cedarapids | CR352 _ January 2020 18
Paver Bomag/Cedarapids | CR362 _ January 2020 18
Paver Bomap/Cedarapids | CR452 _ January 2020 18
Paver Bomag/Cedarapids | CR462 January 2020 18
Paver Bomag/Cedarapids CRS562 _ January 2020 18
Paver Bomag/Cedarapids | CR562 January 2020 18
Jantary 2020
Paver Bomag/Cedarapids CR652 famrary 2020 18
Paver Bomag/Cedarapids | CR662 18
Paver Roadtec RP-2505 January 2020 12
Paver Roadtec RP-170 January 2020 12
Paver Roadtec RP-175 January 2020 12
Paver Roadtec RP-180 January %%8 12
January 2626
Paver Roadtec RP-195 Lae 12
Paver Roadtec $P-100 ; January 2020 12
Attachments/Accessories:__0 % OEM Repalr Parts:__0 % Options:_0____ %
Muitiple Unit discount:__2 % (In addition to the equipment discount) based on __2 or more Units purchased

Extended Warranty offered? _ x__ Yes No I[fyes, please attach information for the extended warranty purchase.
Discount offered __ 0, %

Repair Facility Address
G.W., Van Keppel Co.
8233 W. Reno

Oklahoma City, OK 73127
ohoma =iy See next page for more models

Repair Facility Address
G.W. Van Keppel Co.
1876 N. 105th €. Ave
Tulsa, OK 74116

DCS/PURCHASING SOLICITATION PACKAGE - PAGE 22



ATTACHMENT M

PAVER
Page 2
Type of Equipment Brand Name Mode! Price Book/Catalog Date of Pprcentage off
Manufacturer's Current Published discount %
Retajl Price List
Paver Carlson CP75 January.2020 10,
Paver Carlson CP85 January 2020 10
| Paver Carlson CP100II January 2020 10
Paver Carlson CPI50 January 2020 10
Paver Gilcrest 314 January 2020 2
Paver Gilcrest 414 January 2020 2
Attachments/Accessories:__0____% OEM Repalr Parts:_0 % Options:___ 0____%
Multiple Unit discount:_2____% (In addition to the equipment discount) based on _2 or more, Units purchased

Extended Warranty offered? __X___Yes

Discount offered __0, %

Repair Facility Address
G.W. Van Keppel Co.
8233 W. Reno':
Oklahoma City, OK 73127

DCS/PURCHASING

No If yes, please attach information for the extanded warranty purchase.

Repair Facility Address
G.W. Van Keppel Co.
8233 W. Reno

Oklahoma City, OK 73127

SOLICITATION PACKAGE - PAGE 23




ATTACHMENT N

RECLAIMER
Type of Equipment Brand Name Mode! Price Book/Catalog Date of Percentage off
Manufacturer's Current Published discount %
Retall Price List
Reclaimer 'Bomag RS360 December 2019 10
Reclaimer Bomag R3460 Decmeber 2019 10
Reclaimer Bomag R5500 December 2019 10
Reclaimer Bomag RS65U December 2019 10
- Reclairer o i .

.~ Reclairil Bomag RS950 Qecgm?er 2019 10
StaBﬂizer/ Reclaimer Roadtec . OX2 December 2019 12
Stabilizer/Reclaimer Roadtec SXZ December 2019 12

— Stabtizer/Rectatmer T Roadtec X5 December 2019 12
Stabilizer/Reclaimer | Xoadiec SX8 December 2012 12

Attachments/Accessories:__0____% OEM Repair Parts:___0___ % Options:_0 %

Multiple Unit discount:__0 % (In addition to the equipment discount) based on Units purchased

Extended Warranty offered? __X___Yes No If yes, please attach information for the extended warranty purchase,
Discount offered __ 0 %

Repair Facility Address

Repair Facility Address
G.W. Van Keppel Co. P v

G.W. Van Keppel Co.

8233 W. Reno 1876 N. 105th E. Ave
Oklahoma City, OK 73127 Tulsa, OK 74116
DCS/PURCHASING

SOLICITATION PACKAGE - PAGE 26



	SW195_Addendum #8.pdf
	Statewide Contract 

	SW195 Attachment M revision
	SW195 Attachment N revision

